

Terms and Conditions: Battuta's Tournament

Introduction

- 1.1 Battuta's Tournament ("Competition") is organized by The Not Boring Company ("Organizer").
- 1.2 By participating in the Competition, participants agree to comply with these terms and conditions ("Terms and Conditions") and any other instructions or requirements specified by the Organizer.

Eligibility

- 2.1 The Competition is open to individuals of all ages.
- 2.2 Employees, representatives, and immediate family members of the Organizer are not eligible to participate in the Competition.
- 2.3 Participants must be able to access the internet and play the game on a smartphone device to enter the Competition.
- 2.4 Participants must be level 14 in-game to access and enter the tournament.

Entry

- 3.1 To enter the Competition, participants must download the game and create an account.
- 3.2 Participants must provide accurate and complete information when registering for the Competition.
- 3.3 Multiple entries from the same person or accounts will be disqualified.
- 3.4 Participants must comply with all applicable laws and regulations regarding their eligibility to participate in the Competition.
- 3.5 The Competition is void where prohibited or restricted by law.

Prize

- 4.1 The first-place winner of the Competition will receive a cash prize of \$3000.
- 4.2 The prize is non-transferable and cannot be exchanged for any other form of compensation.
- 4.3 The Organizer reserves the right to substitute the prize with another of equal or greater value if circumstances require.



Winner Selection

- 5.1 The first-place winner will be determined in a knockout tournament.
- 5.2 The winner will be notified within 30 days after the conclusion of the Competition, using the contact details provided during entry.
- 5.3 If the winner fails to respond within 5 days, or if the prize notification is returned as undeliverable, the Organizer reserves the right to disqualify the winner and select an alternate winner.

Intellectual Property

- 6.1 Participants retain ownership of any intellectual property rights in the content they create or submit for the Competition.
- 6.2 If the content does not comply with the Organizer's rules, the Organizer has the right to ask the Participant to remove and/or delete the content.
- 6.3 By participating in the Competition, participants grant the Organizer a worldwide, royalty-free, non-exclusive license to use, reproduce, distribute, and display their submitted content for promotional and marketing purposes related to the Competition.

Disqualification and Termination

- 7.1 The Organizer reserves the right to disqualify any participant found to be in violation of these Terms and Conditions or engaging in fraudulent or unfair practices.
- 7.2 The Organizer may terminate or suspend the Competition or modify the Terms and Conditions at any time without prior notice.

Limitation of Liability

- 8.1 To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Organizer shall not be liable for any indirect, incidental, special, or consequential damages arising out of or in connection with the Competition.
- 8.2 Participants agree to indemnify and hold the Organizer harmless from any claims, damages, or liabilities arising from their participation in the Competition.

Governing Law and Jurisdiction

- 9.1 These Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Kuwait.
- 9.2 Any disputes arising out of or in connection with the Competition shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Kuwait and/or the Participant's country.



Severability

10.1 If any provision of these Terms and Conditions is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

Code of Conduct

- 11.1 Participants must conduct themselves in a respectful and sportsmanlike manner throughout the Competition.
- 11.2 Any form of cheating, hacking, or unfair practices will result in immediate disqualification.
- 11.3 Participants must not engage in any activities that may harm the integrity of the Competition or its participants.

Privacy and Data Protection

- 12.1 The Organizer will collect and process participants' personal information for the purposes of administering the Competition and awarding the prize.
- 12.2 By entering the Competition, participants consent to the collection, use, and disclosure of their personal information in accordance with the Organizer's privacy policy.

Publicity and Promotion

- 13.1 Participants may be required to provide their name, image, and likeness for promotional purposes related to the Competition.
- 13.2 The Organizer reserves the right to publish the names and photographs of the winners on their website, social media channels, or other marketing materials unless the Participant explicitly requests anonymity.

Release and Waiver

- 14.1 Participants release the Organizer, its affiliates, and their respective directors, officers, employees, and agents from any and all claims, liabilities, or damages arising out of or in connection with their participation in the Competition or acceptance of the prize.
- 14.2 Participants waive any right to claim ambiguity or error in these Terms and Conditions or the Competition itself.



Language

15.1 In case of any discrepancy or inconsistency between the English version of these Terms and Conditions and any translation thereof, the English version shall prevail.

Non-Endorsement

16.1 The Competition is in no way sponsored, endorsed, or administered by, or associated with, any third-party companies, platforms, or organizations unless explicitly stated by the Organizer.

Technical Issues

- 17.1 The Organizer is not responsible for any technical malfunctions, errors, or interruptions that may occur during the Competition, including but not limited to network, server, or software failures.
- 17.2 The Organizer reserves the right to suspend or cancel the Competition in the event of technical difficulties beyond their control.
- 17.3 The Organizer is not responsible for any technical malfunctions, errors, or interruptions on the Participants' devices.

Tax Liability

18.1 The winner is solely responsible for any taxes, fees, or other liabilities arising from the prize and should consult with a tax professional regarding their tax obligations.

Amendments

19.1 The Organizer reserves the right to amend or modify these Terms and Conditions at any time without prior notice. Participants are encouraged to review the Terms and Conditions periodically for any updates or changes.

Interpretation

20.1 In the event of any dispute or disagreement regarding the interpretation or application of these Terms and Conditions, the decision of the Organizer shall be final and binding.